
{
i
e
 S

L 
E
a
 

apd whose pupils have taken the 

pe 

t
h
 

- a 
rem » - "a .-. RR ian Rpt 

Uo ————— oo —— 

General Business, 
—— 

— 

What lls the housewife with delight, 
" And makes her biscuit crisp and light, 
! Her bread so tempt the appetite ? 
| COTTOLENE 
¥ 
; What is it makes her pastry such 
A treat, her husband eats so much, 

Though pies he never used to touch ? 
COTTOLENE 

What is it shortens cake so nice, 
Better than lard, while less in price, 

' And does the cooking in a trice ? 
: COTTOLENE 

What is it that fries oysters, fish, 
Croquettes, or eggs, or such like dish, 

| As nice and quickly as you'd wish? 
COTTOLENE 

What is it saves the time and care 
And patience of our women fair, 

| and helps them make their cake so rare? 

COTTOLENE 

Who is it earns the gratitude 
Of every lover of pure food 
By making ““COTTOLENE " sogood? 

: Made only by : 
+ N. K. FAIRBANK & co., 

‘Wellington and Ann Streets, 
MONTREAL. 

50YEARS] 
For the Last 50 Years Cough 
Medicines have been coming 
in and dyiog out, but dur- 
ing all this time...... 

SHARP'S BALSAM OF HOREHOUND 
Never Left the Front Rank 
for Curing Croup, Coughs and 
Colds. All ade and 
most sell it. 
8 25 Cents a Bettle, sa 

ARMSTRONG  & (0. 

NOTICE TO 
TIMBER LICENSES 

CrowxN LAND OFFICE, 12 JULY, 1804, 

The attention of all holders of Timber Licenses is 
allsd to Section 19 of the Timbes Regulations, 
which reads as follows ;— 

“19 No Spruce or Pire trees shall be cut 
24 Licensee under any License, not even 

which wiil not make a log at least 
SE and da Sahes 4 e small 
end; and if any such shall be cut, the 
Lumber shall be to double stumpage 
aud the License be torfeited”’ 

and all Licensees are hereby notified, that for the 
future, the provisions of this section will be rigidly ) 

L J TWEEDIE, 
Surveyor General 

Splendid Farm for Sale, 
The subscriber offers for sale his farm at i 

well known as the late John Bremner farm, w 
100 acres more or less of land under 

cultivation snd well watered, besides about 100 
wcres additional well wooded with pulp wood, cedar 

is seven miles from Chatham which 
market for its products. 
under cultivation is in 8 pail wn 

the portion under grass cut abou 
of this season, besides the usual 

for which it is well suited. It has a 
dwelling, commodious barn and 

hs + or gm 
The district school 1s lveated on the property, 

is a church and also a b th shop 
a mile. There is a cedar bog on the farm 

mud in the river in front of it, which 
pri for obtaining fer- 

matter, ! Apply 
THOMAS TRAER, 

Lower Napan 

: 
BE
EB
E 

HE
 T
i
]
 

£ 
: 

ju
g 

i
 

FOR SALE. 
Pour Plows, one Mowing Machine. Apply atthe 

ation Farm to 
WM DIXON 

or atJ. B. SNOWBALL'S Office 

IMPROVED PREMISES 
Just arrived and on Sale at 

Roger Flanagan's 
Wall Papers, Window Shades, 
Dry Goods, 
Ready Made, Clothing, 
Genta’ Furnishings 
Hats, Ca : 
Boots, Shoes &e. &e. 

Also a choice lot of 

QROOCERIES & PROVISIONS. 

R. FLANAGAN, 
ST. JOHN STREET CHATHAM. 

I'M TELLING SQUARE-EDGED 

WEEN I SAY THAT I j- ng BEEN DEALING 

W. T. HARRIS’, CHATHAM, 
over two and I have never had better 

on in my life, 

————— 

He keeps a full line of 

GROCERIES, BOOTS & SHOES, DRY GOODS 

RBADY-MADE CLOTHING, GHNTS'’ FUR- 

NISHINGS, FLOUR, MEAL, HAY, OAS, 

SEED GRAIN, GARDEN SEEDS, &C, 

=~ I A you is no iie. 

A CUSTOMER. 

— 

PROFESSOR LEICESTER, 
organist of St. Luke’s church, professsor of the 

PIANO, ORGAN, VOICE PRODUCTION 

ry Bronze Medal and Stern nett 
he Royal Academy of music, 

LONDON, HNGLAND. 

YOR TERMS, APPLY AT RESIDENCE, QUEEN ST 

RE —— 
- te, 

ha 

ST mm es Ne mm a a c—— —————— p—. me ——— nad Te —— —————— 

PE a nT is 5 TE Ra 5 RI AA 

——— 

Miramichi Ddvance. 

OBATHAM, f. B., - - JANUARY 24, 1895. 

Dominion Elections. 

Owing to a large number of news- 
papers having, of late, made the subject 

quite a prominent editorial feature, 

there seems to be an impression ¢n the 

public mind that there is to be an 

almost immediate dissolution of the 

House of Commons and a general Do- 
minion election. The indications, how- 

ever, seem to be quite as much in favor 

of another session of parliament being 

held as of an appeal to the electorate 

before the end of March. We have 
the best of reasons for knowing that the 

question of a general election had not 

been considered by the cabinet up to 
the time of Sir John Thompson's 
funeral in Halifax, and the ministers, 

themselves, did not then know the 

| precise effect the late Premier’s death 

might have in determining it. It was 

to be among the first subjects consider- 
ed by the ministry at Ottawa after the 

funeral, but the despatches indicate 

that neicher the tinte for the meeting 

of parliament nor that for holding the 

elections—that is if they are to be held 

within a short time—has yet been 

determined upon. Our own opinion 

is that the wise papers and men, who 
profess to know all about it are simply 
indulging in mere conjucture. The 

matter may be determined any day now 
but, as yet, no decision has been 

reached. 

The Carleton Election. 
As we anticipated last week, Dr. 

Atkinson has Leen elected as one of 

the representatives of Carleton in the 

local legislature —taking the seat of 
the Hon. Harry Connell who resigned 

last spring. The pleadings of the St. 
John Sun and other papers, which are 

great admirers of Dr. Atkinson, and 
find in him a perfect and absolutely 

harmonions affinity, appear to have led 

the government to offer no opposition 

to his return, as it is understood that 

he will have just about time to either 

repent of his past political errors before 

another general election, or, failing 

that, render his candidacy on that 

occasion an absurdity. While Carle- 

ton’s new member does not possess a 

very commendable or desirable persou- 

ality, everybody will hope that the 

alleged sickness which the Sun used as 

a persuader to disarm ministerial 

opposition, will prove to be no more 

a fact than many other of its allega- 

tions made for the purpose of helping 
its political friends, fer we all want to 

see the great chief of the opposition’s 
«Brighton artillery” in his finest tettle 

when the Assembly is in session. 

St. John County Court Judgeship. 
Cem me ee 

The St. John County Court judge- 

ship, which was made vacant by the late 

Hon. B. Lester Peters’ death, has been 

given to James G. Forbes, Esq, Q. C. 
Mr. Forbes is a native of Guysboro, 
Nova Scotia, but has spent most of his 

life in St. John. He was the law 

partner there of the late Herbert 
Sinnot, and at one time prominent 

in civic politics, representing Duke's 

Ward in the common council. Nearly 

twenty years ago he removed to one of 

the western states, but after three or 

four years returned to St. John, where 

he has practiced his profession ever 

since, varying it a little by doing more 

or less of political work in his native 

county in Nova Scotia, where, a few 

months ago, he addressed public meet- 
ings as the government candidate in the 

next Dominion election, Guysboro 

has, therefore, lost a promising and 

aggresive candidate, while St. John 

will, doubtless, retain Mr. Forbes as 

one of its most valued citizens—for 
judges are always of that class. 

— 

Once a Tear 

a 

One number of the ADVANCE every year 
is practically monopolised by a report 
of the proceedings of the annual session of 
the Municipal Council of Northumber- 
land. Itis not very interesting reading 

to patrons outside of the County or 
perhaps, to many - within it, also, but it 

must, nevertheless, appear for the infor- 

mation of the large number who are 

interested in the business done at the 
Council. This week’s paper, which con- 
tains the report of last week's session, is 
therefore without its usual variety of 

general matter, 

Municipal Souncil Notes. 

The reduction of assessments, which is 
a marked feature ofthe work of last week's 
session, will be welcome news to the rate- 

payers. Nearly$2,000 on County contin- 
gencies, below the average of the last two 
years, is an excellent showing. Chatham 

police and light service will also get 
along with over two hundred dollars less 

than last year. 

Much satisfaction is experienced over 
the condition of the Scott Act accounts, 

although still further economy ought to 
be practiced. To the marked difference 
in the counsel fees—six hundred dollars 
now, where they were formerly twelve 

hundred—-is due the fact that the Council 
was called upon to order only une half the 
usual amount for the Inspector's salary 

upon the ratepayers of the county. If 
honestly worked, in this respect, tha Act 

can be enforced just as efficiently as it has 

been in the past,and she Inspector paid 

out of the fines collected, instead of the 

whole fund being swallowed up, as it used 

to be under the old arrangement. The 

ApvaNCE got into considerable odium in 

certain quarters because it contended for 

just what everybody now sees is right. 

Last week’s session of the Municipal 

Council was the shortest ever held 

since the Municipality was organised 

nearly twenty years ago. The principal 

reason for this is that while there was a 

¥ general desposition to transact all neces- 

sary business in a thorough manner, the 
Council was net disposed to encourage 

anybody in unnegessarily occupying its 
time for vexatious purposes, as has some- 
times been dene in the past. Oaly two 

persons—with copious notes of eliborate 
speeches, and a law book,—appeared with 

the intention of instructing the Council in 
its duties in relation 0 one of the big 

Rd 

BE a 

MIRAMICHI ADVANCE, 

- - 

en — 
i . wih, 

CT ——— ~~ S— 

ont Ponte ET YA Narcan » » on PF y 
rg pw. ——— = 4 

parishes, bat shey found tha atmosphere 

very discouraging for missionaries who 

appeared to have left home without under- 

standing the functions of the Council, and 

returned wiser, althouzh disappointed 

pilgrims. 

Secretary-Treasurer Thompson con- 
tinues to perform his duties at the Coun- 

cil with lis accustomed promptness and 

efficiency. It is natural, considering the 

fact that the world has not yet reached 

that state of perfection in which all men 

will think of and treat others as they 

would themselves be judged and treated, 
that certain persons should think the 

shortest road to a coveted office is to start 

“‘certain rumors’ and work with them 

apon the prejudices of councillors who 
are suspicious of everytody’s honesty, 

including, perhaps, their own. It is to 

the credit of the Coancil that while it 

knows how to protect the interests of the 

County, it is equally ready to stand by its 
committees and officers who faithfully per- 

form their work, and to quietly rebuke 
those who are willing to wound but,tham- 

selves, afraid to strike. 

- A Chatham councillor was told on 
Thursday afternoon by a Newcastle 
friend, who is also an acquaintance of the 

two missionaries who weut to the Shirce- 

tewn on that day, that he met the former 

and hearing that thoy had been visiting 

the Council on a very important mission, 
let one of them talk to him: Here isa 
part of the dialogue :— 
‘‘What are you doing at the Council ?” 

said the Newcastle acquaintance,” ‘‘Ob, 
we are delegates, you know, sent up to 
represent the town. The councillors dida‘t 
seem to know it, for the secretary (I should 
have been secretary,you know) didn‘t know 
enough to notify them—but I fixed that for 
they all knew me, for when I used to 
manage most of** 

“Yes, aud what have you done oa this 
particular occasion ;*¢ 

““We‘re hardly at liberty to say. We've 
got a fellow here that is managing things 
for us—a sort of advance agent, though I 
should say world agent. He is just a daisy 
canvasser—see how he downed Anslow—and 
he knows more shinnagan and rules of order 
than any speaker, and he says our scheme, 
which I, of course, had to put before all 
the members, is sure 10 succeed. ‘* 
“But how? What is it?“ 
Now you're asking too much, 

before the committee of the whole. * 

““Yes,” said the councillor to his amused 

friend, “It’s all right, and as near as that 

particular missionary ever gets to the 
truth. There is no committee such as he 
alleges, but the ‘whole’ is thers. The 

whole three hava fallen into the ‘hele’ 
and hauled the ‘hole’ in after them. 
They started from ths Board of Trade 
ambush into the Municipal Councit air as 
rockets and return to the ambush and to 
Chatham as sticks. 
“What kind of a Board of Trade is it, 

that it makes such mistakes? 
“Is too new to form an epinion of 

just yet. Tt must not be judged from 
one or two impulsive acts. Youth, youn 
know, is always more impetuous than 
wise,” ° 

It's 

-. 

Municipal Council of Northumberland 

[Continued from last week's “ADVANCE 3 

WEDNESDAY, JAN, 16 
The Warden took the chair at 10.30 a. m. 
Minutes read and approved. 
Coun. Gunter took his seat, 

PETITIONS ETC, 
Sec.-Treasurer read a communication from 

J. D. B. F. Mackenzie, enclosing a resolution 
of the Board of Trade asking for the reopen- 
ing of the question of site of engine house. 
Filed. 
Coun, Morrison presented the petition of 

Jas. Murray for a redaction of taxes. Re- 
ferred to com. on petitions, 

Coun. Sullivan (Hardwick) presented the 
petition of Donald McDonald for a refund of 
taxes. Referred to com. on petitions, 

Coun. Scofield presented the petitions of 
J.-L. Stewart, J. B. Snowball, and others, 
and Joha Coleman James Flood and others, 
of Chatham, in reference to engine house 
site, Referred to com. on petitions. 
On motion of Coun. Connors leave of 

absence for the day was given to Coun. 
Smith, 
On motion of Coun Ryan the Council 

adjourned till 1 o'clock for com nittee work. 
Reassembled and adjourned till 2 o'clock. 
Reassembled at 2, 

PARISH RETURNS, 
Oa motion of Coun J. Sullivan the follow. 

ing Hardwick returns were passed : 
W. T. Tait, col rates; Pat'k Carroll, eol 

rates ; Denis Martin, com’r highways, Hugh 
McKay, by-r'd com’r; do highway com'r ; 
Jos B. Williston, by-road com’r; Denis 
Martin, by-road com’r; Jos Williston, col 
justice, to lay over till July, his return 
showing that he had paid the Sec-Treasurer 
$75, $25 and 1.90, whereas the Sec-Treasur- 
er's books showed receipts of $70, $25 and 
$1.90 
The Sec-Treasurer said Mr. Williston had 

not returned the receipt, and he could not 
tell if he had make a mistake in his books, 
unless he saw the receipt he had given for 
the money. 
Coun Sullivan said there was a charge of 

$3 for going to Hardwick that was not 
explained, and he didn’t think it could be 
allowed at present, 

On motive of Coun. Tozer the following 
South Esk returns were passed: 

Dan’l Mathews, Thos. Lawlor, John D. 
Goodfellow, highway com’rs; Jas Lawlor, 
Adam Hill, col. rates No. 2, $2 to be refund- 
ed to the latter ; John Nevin, col. justice ; 
Thos Lawlor. Jas Lawlor, Dan’l Mathews, 
by-r'd com’rs; Adam Hill, col. road tax 
No. 2. 

On motion of Coun {Ullock the following 
Glenelg returns were passed : 
D. McBeath, col. justice ; Martin Cook, 

John McDermaid, Alex McLean, col, rates; 
John Rainsboro, Henry Daley, Thos Ullock, 
Thos Fitzpatrick, bye-road com’rs ; Thos 
Fitzpatrick, Thos Ullock, John Rainsbero, 
highway com’rs ; Martin Cook, col. rates. 
Oa motion of Coun Barriault the following 

Rogersville returns passed : 
Jas Poirier, Augustin T.eBlanc, Andre M, 

Arseneau, highway com’rs; Jos Fournier, 
by-road com’r; Ambrose Arseneau, col. 
rates ; Michael Savoy, col. justice ’92, 
balance due $3.53. 

Coun Betts moved to reconsider the 
resolution dividing Derby for highway pur- 
poses, Carried. 

Coun Betts moved to rescind the resolu- 
tion. Carried. 

Coun Betts moved the following : 
Be it resolved, that the parish of Derby be 

divided into the following highway divi- 
sions: Lower or No. 1 division to extend 
from Wilson's Pt. to Wm. Fitzgerald's 
lower line : middle or No. 2 division to ex- 
tend from said line upward to Patk Kelly's 
lower line ; upper or No. 3 division to ex- 
sng from said live upward to the parish 
ine. 

Carried, 
On Motion of Coun Gunter the following 

Ludlow returns were passed : 
Thos Carroll, col, rates ; Miles Hubbard, 

Thos O'Donnell, by-road com’rs; Geo 
Nelson, highway com'r. 
On motion of Coun Russell the follewing 

Blissfield returns were passed : 
David Weaver, coi. rates ; Robert Swim, 

E. A. Bamford, highway com‘rs ; Alex Arbo, 
Chas W. Mitchell, Cornelius Weaver, by- 
road com'‘rs, 

On motion of Coun Betts the following 

Derby returns were passed : 
John Clouston, col. rates ; John Russell, T. 

C. Miller, Wm. Cliff, highway com‘rs; 
Christopher Crocker, col. justica. 

JAIL COMMITTEE, ETC, 

Coun Scofield presented the following 

report of the committee to visit the Jail : 
We the undersigzed committee appointed 

to visit the Jail found three boys incarcera- 
ted therein. We found everything in good 
condition, except two panes of glass being 

broken. We recommend that the Jail com- 
mittee seo that they are repaired, 

Respee: fully submitted. 
David G. Scofiald, 
Michael Ryan, 
Peter Visnnean. 

Adopted. 

On motion of Coun Anderson the follow- 

ing Alowick returns were passed ; 
Sam’l Breaux, Dugald McLean, Sam’l 

Murray, highway com’rs; Jas Mahoney, 
Gregoire Savoy. Benonie Russell, ¢sl rates ; 
Dogald Mclean, by-road com’r; Eubalus 
McCullam, col road taxes; Gregoire Savoy, 
do ; LouisP. Robichaud, colijustice ; Eubulus 
McCallum, col rates, to lie over till July. 

Coun Tozer said there was some work to 

bs done yet on the county accounts, and he 

moved that the Council adjourn for one hour 

for committee work. Carried. 

On reassembling the Warden called Coun 

Morrison to the chair. Oa motion of the 
Warden the following returns were passed : 

Wm Wood, com’r highways, mid. dis,, to 
lie over till July ; John Delaney, col rates, 
lower dist. ; Wm Campbe!!, byroad com’r; 
Win Masson, col justice, upper dis., ten 
cents due the district; Jas Fox,byroad com’r, 
lower district ; John Niven, police magis- 
trate; Damel Hogin, byroad com’r, up. 
dis, ; John Murray, col dog taxes up. dis. ; 
David Johnstone, highway com’r, lower dis. ; 
Parish of Newcastle (lower dis.) with Sec. 
Treas, $14.75 on hand ; Jas R. Lawlor, col 
rates, up. dis.; Newcastle Police Fand with 
Secy Treas showing balance of $316 72. 
The Warden resumed the chair, 
Oa motion of Coun Guuter the following 

Ludlow returns were passed ; 

John S. Pond, col justice; Maurice 
O'Donnell, col justice ; Maurice O'Donnell, 
col justrica, $58.56 due on default list, to 
make returns in July ; ordered that Justus 
Fai:ley, byroad com’r, make returns at July 
session, 

On motion of Coun Hayes the following 

Nelson returns passed ; 
Jas. Harrigan, col rates, $10 due to be 

paid over forthwith ; Thos Lynch, col rates, 
No 1, balance due collector of $2.19; 
Lawrence Grinnen, col rates, No 2; Geo, 
Burchill, jr., col justice; Geo, Barchill jr. 
col justice $31.80 charged as constables’ fees 
illegally, to be refunded to Secy Treas; 
Thos Gill, com’r highway: Mich’l Walsh, 
com’r roads 1893; Mich’'l Walsh, com’r 
roads, No 1, balance dune the com’r of $48.29; 
Alex Harper, byroad com’r No 3 ; Thos Gill, 
byroad com’r No 2, balance oan hand of 50 
cents ; Wm McKinley, highway com’r No 3. 

On motion of Coun Anderson the following 
Alawick returns passed ; 
Jas Stymiest, col justice; (2 returns.) 

Coun Mersereau moved that ®noch Bam- 

ford, col. justice for 1891-2-3, be ordered to 
make full returns at the July session, show- 
ing how much he has collected. Carried. 

Coun Jones moved that E. P. Williston 

be elected Auditor for the present year, 

Carried. 

Coun Barrianlt moved that David Gegain 
and Francois McCiol, by road comm’rs, 

Rogersville be ordered to make returns at 

the July session. Carried. 
Coun Barriault moved thatMichael Savoy, 

col. justice, Rogersville, 1892, be ordered to 
pay $3 53, being the balance in his hands, 

Carried. 
Adjourned till 10.30 to-morrow morning. 

THURSDAY, JAN. 17TH, FORENOON. 

The Warden toek the chair at 10.30. 

The minutes were read and approved. 

PAUPER LUNATICS. 

The Sec-Treasurer read a communication 

from P. Tole in reference to the lunatics 

now in the asylum whose maintenanes is a 

charge on the County of Northumberland, 

five in number,namely, Patrick Fiood, Chat- 

ham ; Jos, Bamford, Blissfield ; John Mc- 

Bride, Newcastle ; Jane McPherson, Chat- 

ham and Alice Bateman, Douglastown. 

PARISH ACCOUNTS AND RETURNS, ETC. 

Oa motion of Coun D. P. Sullivan the 

following Blackville returns passed : 
Matthias Kehoe, col. rates ; Jas B. More- 

house, col. rates ; Andrew Craig, col rates ; 
John McCarthy, by-road com‘r; ; Jacob 
Leighton, do; Edw Caulfield, highway 
com'r ; Jas H Dale, do; Fatk Donovan,do. 

On motion of Coun D. P. Sullivan the 

parish and county officers for Blackville 

were appointed. 

On motion of Coun Barriault the list of 

parish officers for Rogersville passed. 

On motion of Coun Betts Coun Barriault 

was excused for the day. 

On motion of Coun Jones the following 

North E:k returns were passcd : 
Neville P. Whitney, highway com’r ; Jas 

B. Johnston, by-road com'’r ; Jas B. John- 
ston, highway com’r, (some of the surveyors 
ordered to make returns 1n July); John R. 
Allison, by-road com’c ; John R. Allison, 
highway com’r; Leonard A. Smallwood, 
col: rates ; John Burns, col. rates ; Samuel 
Sherrard, do; John Nevin, col. justice; 
Paul Kingston, col. rates. 

COUNTY ACCOUNTS. 
Coun Betts moved to proceed to the 

passing of County Accounts. Carried. 
Coun Batts reported from” the committee 

as follows : 

Your committee to whom was referred the daty of 
examining the county accounts bag leave to report 
that after a careful audit we find the accounts 
generally correct and satisfactory. All overcharges 
and corrzctions appear on the several accounts. 

In order to lessen the contingent assessment we 
would respectfully recommend that the Jail 
Committee exercise greater economy in maintenaace 
of that institution, p 
We therefore recommend that the following 

accounts pass and be paid out of the contingent 
fund unless otherwise ordered. 

Respectfully submitted. 

JonN BETTS, Jas F. CoNYoORs, 
Taos W. FLeTT, J, Tozer, 

D. MORRISON. 

Coun Mersereau wou'd like to recommend 
that the Auditor get another book and have 
it plainer than it is, He felt as though 
he had not got down to the bottom 

of everything, and would like to have 
them plainer. He had heard something 
about the Secy Treasurer's bond — that one 
of the bondesmen was not reliable. 

The Warden ruled that a discussion of the 

bond was not in order at this stage. 

Coun Mersereau said he was led to believe 
yesterday, after questioning the Auditor, 
that that official didn’t know what amount 

the county had in bank. There was a feel- 

ing shat the subject should be investigated 
Auditor Williston got leave to explain, 

He was asked by Coun Mersereau how much 

the county had in bank, and he told him he 

had no information excspt what was given 

by the Secy Treasurer's books. The Auditor 
asked if it wasn‘t his duty to take the 

statement of the Secy Treasurer ? 

Sec. Treas. said his receipts and aceounts 
were to be seen by anybody. They were all 
plain and anybody could understand them. 

Tae Auditor—Is it my duty to go to the 

bank and inquire about the accounts ? 

Coun Morrison said the Sec Treasurer 

showed his deposit receipts, and his curreus 
account, and he would take any committee 

to the bank to verify them. KEven the 

amount on hand could be veritied by counting 
his cash. It is not the Auditor‘s business to 

enquire into this. Let the committee go to 
the bank if it has any doubts of the correct- 

ness of the accounts. 

Ceun Smith said another principle was 
involved. Even though the money should 

not all be there we needn‘t make it our 

affair so long as the sureties are good. That 

is: we needu‘t be alarmed about a few dollars 

in bank or out of it, so long as we were 

assured of the sufficiency of the bondsmen. 

Coun Sullivan (Hardwick) said it would 

be betser if everytaing were cleared up and 

everybody satisfied. He had heard it asked 
if the Sec.-Treasuretr‘s bondsmen were to be 

depended upon. Where is ths bond ? Is it 

on record ? 

Sec.-Treasurer—It is in the Registry 

office, filed under locked and key. 
Oa motion of Coan Batts ths following 

accounts passed : 

Contingent fund with Secy-Tr2as., bal. of 
$1899.03; F. L. Pedolin, $13,3¢; Dr. 
Desmond, $7,50; J. S. Bensoa, $13.67, 
certificates of lunacy and inquiry ; Board of 

Health, $350; J. Weir, $17.50; Jos B. 
Benson, $23.25; Dr. Desmond, $16.67, re- 
duced to $9.67; M. S. Benson, coroner, 
$32.60, the Auditor reports overcharge of 
$15 60, account reduced to $17; M. S 
Benson, $30.60, overcharge of $5 60, passed 
at $25; Wm Park $11.75; J. H Phinuey, 
$11.55 ; revising votes $471; S. Thomson, 
registrar births, deaths and marriages, 

CHATHAM, NEW BRUNSWICK, JANUARY 

$70.80 ; S. Thomszon, clerk of poeacs, 815 : 
Co. Buildings, $24.13. redaced to $2]; 
Exhibition fees. Newcastle, $21.69 ; Pabiic 
Wharf Com., Newcastle, on hand, $7429 : 
S. Thomson filling school assessment lists, 
$6; C). School Fund with S:cy.-Treas-, 
$4121.10; Win Irving, prisoners‘ board, 
$208.20 ; interest account with Secy-Treas., 
29,08; Assessors of rates, furnishing lists to 
revisors, $51 ; Jos Steel, burying pigs, $3; 
M S Nav Co, 8220; Pablic Wharf com 
Newcastle, with D & J Ritchie, $29.84: 
Wm Traer, Public Wharf, $1.50; J, H. 
Phooey, $5.05; E P Williston, Auditor, 
$50 ; Miramichi Telephone Exchange, $25 ; 
Wm. J. Kelly, taking lanatic to asylum, 
$21,50; J & A McMillan, books for registry 
office, $19.50; John Shirreff, summoning 
jurors, $374 47, to be paid less $327; S 
Thomson, Secy Treas. with the Co., $215; 
Almshouse commissioners with the Secy- 
Treas. on hand $1344 90; Wm Irvine, 
sundry repairs on jail, $29; Wm C Anslow, 
$1.30; Wm Irvine, fees, $450 The 
Auditor reported that no fees were allowed 
under the criminal code except in cases of 
summary convictions. The account was 
referred for enquiry. 

Coun Morrison read the report of the 
Newcastle Firewards as follows : 

NEWCASTLE FIREWARDS REPORT. 

During the past year the district has been put to 
very little extra expense. There were five alarms 
on which the department was called out, viz : Chas 
Grimley’s house, alarm ; John McCullam’s house, 
total loss ; John Carroll's hoase, alarm ; John Car- 
roll’s house total loss; Elizy Treadweil's house 
damaged: 

Herewith the Board begs to submit their accounts 
showing a detailed statement of the receipts and 
expenses of the department. Daring the year the 
Board paid $615 of the debt of §1715 shown in their 
report of January, 1894,and in addivion to the 
ordinary expenses have expended $200 in procuring 
hose and other material necessiry t» mintain the 
department in an efficient state. 
There is still due the sum of $1100 on account of 

the extra expenses incurred in i890, and at the 
Iast meeting of the Board, it was resolved to ask 
the Council to assess the san of $1090 on the 
fire district for the ensuing year. 
The department is now fairly well equipped. and 

unless put to extraordinary expense during the 
present year, shall be able from the assessment 
asked for to pay off the greater part of the above 
indebtedness. 

Newcastle, Jan. 12, 895. 
J H Paixyry, Ch’rm, N 
ALLAN A Dav Dsox, sSecy 

The report was received and filed. 
Oa motion of Coun. Morrison the New- 

castle Firewards’ accounts,sucwing a balance 
on hand of $125 37; and the returns of 
Chae, Crammond, highway com'r, up dist., 
were passed, 

PETITIONS. 
Coun. Smith reportzd from the committee 

on petitions. (1) That the petition of 
Jas. Murray be referred to the consideration 
of the assessors of Newcastle. (2) Oa the 
petition of Donald McDonald, that $1.20 
be paid back t> him by the parish of 
Hardwicke, being the amount he had been 
over-assessed. (3) That 84 cents be re- 
funded to Firman Petrie, by the middle 
district Newcastle. (4) That, in regard 
to the petition of J. L. Stewart, J. B. 
Snowball and others, and John Coleman, 
Jas. Flood and others, of Chatham, the 
committee found that the prayer of the 
petitioners had already been granted in so 
far as the Council has power to do so. 

Report adopted. 
Coun, Smith said, in reference to the 

last two petitions, that one portion of them 
asked for the reopening of the engine house 
site question, which hal already been done, 
and the other atked for an election or 
public meeting to select a site. The Sec. 
Treasurer had informed the committee that 
the Council bad no power to order an 
election, and that the Town Clerk may call 
a public meeting on requisition in the 
usuzl way, 

A CLAIM. 
Coun. Morrison asked that leave be grant: 

ed to Wm. F. Smallwood to put his claim 
for remission of rent that he owed to the 
county. 

Mr. Smallwood said he had paid several 
years‘ rent, had received no reduction like 
other lessees, and had filled up the wharf 
and made reads that are now used by 
others, 

Oa motion of Coun Sullivan (Hardwicke) 
he was relieved of the amount of rent due 
by him, $50.69. 
Mr Smallwood informed the Council 

that he would not make any claim for $150 
worth of labor dome by him on the lot. 

CHATHAM ACCOUNTS, ETC. 

Oa motion of Coun Smith the following 
Chatham accounts and returas were 
passed. 

Thos King, col rates up dist $1.04 due 
collector ; John Riley by-read com’r; John 
Riley, highway com’r up dist—no comr’s 
return, but five surveyors’ returns—ordered 
to make full return at July session ; Phineas 
Harriman, highway com’r—returns not 
made out correctly—no vouchers, but 
returns sworn to-—ordered to make returns 
in July ; Jos Washburn, col rates, lower 
dist —overcharge of $2.94 —collector ordered 
to pay over balance due by him; Patrick 
Connors, by-road com‘r—one of the best 
and most correct returns before the com- 
mittee ; John Fotheringham, col justice, '93 
default list middle dist; S U McCulley, 
police magistrate ; Thos Green, col dog tax ; 
Wm Johnston, col rates mid dist; Wm T 
Connors, town clerk, $12; Chatham Police 
Fund with Sec Treas $781.13 on hand. 
Coun. J. Sullivan asked if the auctioneers 

had paid for their licanses. 

Sec.-Treas. said all had paid but one, who 
owed $50. 

Coun, Suilivan (Blackvills) moved that 
the return of Wm. T. Underhill, col. justice, 
Blackville, pass, carried. 
Oa motion of Coun. Gunter, the list of 

Ludlow officers passed as agreed to. 
Oa motion of Coun. Russell the list of 

officers for Blissfield passed. 
Coun. Connors presented the Almshouse 

Report, as follows :— 
ALMSHOUSE REPORT. 

The Almshouse Committee beg leave to report 
that they have examined the books, accounts and 
vouchers of the Almshouse Com’rs and bave found 
them correct. 
We find that the number of inmates in the Alms- 

house on the 31st Oct 1894, were distributed among 
the parishes as follows: 4 from Ne weastle, 3 from 
Chatham, 2 from Nelson, 2 from Alnwick, 1 from 
Derby, 1 from Blackville, an! two cha gad to the 
¢ounty, making a total of 18, being four less than last 
year. 
The amount asked by the Ch>m’rs for the ensuing 

year for running expenses is $1550, to be assessed as 
follows—Chatham $109. Newcastle, $400, Nelson, 
$125, Northesk $50, Southesk $50, Glenelg $100, 
Hardwick $50, Alnwick $150, Derby 875, Blackville 
$75, Blisstield $25, Rogersville $5), Ludiow no assess- 
ment. 

Jas. F. Coxyors, Chairman. 

Oa motion of Coun. Jones parish officers 
for Northesk were appointed. 
Oa motion of Coun Tozer parish officers 

for Southesk were appointed. 

BOARD OF WEALTH, 

Coun. Flett asked for information in 
reference to the payment of $50 to the 
Secretary of the Board of Health, Why 
did we pay it? What duties are performed 
forit? Did the Board do anything or was 
it a mere honorary body that met once a 
year to have themselves looked at? 

The Secy-Treas: said the payment was 
made under the Act of Assembly. 

Coun. Smith said, as he was the only 
member of the Board of Health present he 
might say that the $50 was paid to the 
Secretary. The other members received no 
pay. The secretary is required to keep a 
record of all cases of centagions diseases 
occurring in the county as forwarded to him 
by all our practicing physicians, make up 
returns $0 the Provincial Board of Health 
for statistical purposes, see that placards 
are furnished for houses in which there may 
be contagious diseases, and do all work de- 
volving on sach an officer. The act provides 
that the Secretary’s salary and other ex- 
penses of the Board shall be a county charge 
and this council had fixed the salary at $50 
Dr Nicholson, the secretary, does his work 
well. 

Coun Fiett said all the Board had done as 
far as he could find out, was to bary two 
pigs and report a drain in Chatham. We 
had to pay this $50, as well as other items, 
to keep Chatham straight. He had seen 
placards on houses elsewhere, aunouncing 
the presence of contagious diseases, but he 
had never seen any on houses on the Miram- 
ichi. Persons had reported cases to members ' 
of the Board, who had told them to go to 
some one else, as they had nothing to do 
with it. Complainants bal no right to have 

did not thick the eounty shoull pay $50 

for superintending the burial of two pigs. 
Coun Smith said the Board required all 

complaints to bs made in writing, Persous 
sometimes made complaints to members 
whom they met on the streets or elsewhere 
and then refused to take the responsibility. 
He would guarautes that the Board would 
act on all cases in which proper complaints 
were made, He had been irformed that 
the chairman of the Board, when told of a 
suspected case of leprosy, had told his in- 

formant to apply to Dr. Smith. He thought 
the better eourse would have been for the 

Chairman to have required the case to be 
reported to him in writing and when that 

was done to forward it to Dr Smith. 

Coun Betts considered the Board really a 

necessity, He had seen an advertisement 
warning all persons against putting dead 
animals in the rivers, as it was customary 

to do, and there was an absence of such 

nuisance last summer, which was due to the 

Board of Health. In case of an outbreak of 

smallpox the Board would be absolutely 
necessary to deal with it. 

Coun Merserean asked who is the member 

of the Board of Blissfield. 

Coun Smith—Dr Weir, I think, 

Coun Mersereau —Will he bury dead pigs 

that may be lying around ? 
Coun Sullivan (Hardwick)—How is the 

$50 divided ? 
Coun Smith—The secretary gets it all. 
Coun Sailivan (Hardwick)— Who pays 

the outsiders who bury the carcases ? 

Conn Smith—The Board get mea to do it 
aad send their bill to the Council. 

Coun Sullivan (Hardwick) said he had 
suspected that there was a little boodling 
about it. A neighbor of his had left a dead 
horse near the highway, and the smell of it 
was very offensive to residents near the 
place, who sometimes had to close doors and 
windows on account of %he smell. Was it 
not the duty of the Bcard of Health to 
bury it? 

Coun Smith said it would be the duty of 
the Board to proceed against the person who 
placed the carcase there if a complaint were 
laid with them. 

On motion of Coun Betts, parish officers 
were appointed for Derby, 
Oa motion of Conn. Williston parish offi- 

cers were appointed for Hardwick. 

Coun Betts asked how much of the $2187 
that had been taken from the couaty con- 
tingent fund to complete the new jail had 
been paid back to it. 
The Secy Treas said $1100 had been paid 

back into the fund, 

PETITION 

Coun Morrison presented a petition from 
C. E- Fish and John Shirref, praying that 
$100 1n the treasury, that had been voted to 
the jail building committee, be given them. 
He moved it be referred to the committee on 
petitions. Carried, 

Coun Morrison moved that the return of 
Timothy Connolly, col rates, mid. dis., 
Newcastle, pass. Carried. 

MR, STABLES' CLAIM. 

Mr. Geo Stables was heard at the bar in 
reference to tha reduction of rent en two 
loss occupied by him. All his neighbors had 
been given a reduction, and he wanted to be 
treated in the same manner. His rent was 
$40—$25 for a front lot and $15 for a back 
lot—and he was willing to pay $15 and $10? 
Coun Morrison—Has the rent of all the 

other lots been reduced ? 

Sec. Treasurer— Yes. 
Coun Morrison moved that the rent be 

reduced to $15 and $10 from the time the 
lots came into Mr. Stables possession. 
Coun Betts said when previous reductions 

were asked for he had suggested that a scale 
of reductions be prepared toapply to all, 
He would like to know if this was the last 
of these calls, 

Coun Mersereau said every year there 
were more or less reductions. Could any- 
body promise that this would be the last. 
It so he would vote for it; if not, he would 
vote against it. 

The motion was carried. 

SCOTT ACT REPORT AND ACCOUNTS. 

Coun Morrison presented the Scott Act 
account with the Secy Treasurer, showing a 
balance on hand of $1254.06. The Auditor 
had reported that Inspector Menzies should 
have vouchers for his disbursements, as his 
accounts could not be audited without 
particulars, The Inspector had since 
furnished particulars of most of his disburse. 
ments, 

Inspector Menzies report was read as 
follows, 

INSPECTOR’S REPORT. 

GENTLEMEN : I have handed in my accounts to the 
Secy Treasurer and begleave to submit this my 
annual report as Inspascior for the County ao” North'd 
for the year 1894. 
During the year I instituted 60 presecutioans for 

violation of thesecond part ot the C. T. Act in 
which I obtained 48 convictions, 41 of which were 
for first offences, 6 for second offanoas, 
for a third offence. The remaining twelve were 
dismissed. 
Two of the convictions were removed to the 

Supreme Court by the defendants, and on being 
argued were sustained. 
The three convictions which I mentioned 

last report as being then before the Supreme 
have also been sustained and have beeu paid 
This makes an unbroken record in this respect, 

every conviction which has been removed to the 
Supreme Court by parties convicted since I was 
first appointed Inspector having been sustained 
by that court, 

[n addition to a conviction for a third offence for 
which the defendant served 60 days in jail, there 
were punishments imposed in fines amounting to 
$2650.00, and the costs in connection therewith 
were $450 60, making a total of $3109 60 During 
the year there has been collected on account of the 
fines $1532.30 and on account of the costs $265.75 
The balance of fines and costs remaining uncoliecg. 
ed ig $760.80 The amounts awarded Mary Murphy, 
Ellen Scott, Clemmy McCafferty, Michael Kane, 
Samuel Treadwell, Wm Conway, A'ex Terrio, Geo 
Palmer and Heary Bloodsworth, who each served 
60 days in jail, in default of payment, amounted in 
the agyre;ate (as will appear by my returns) to 
$550.75 
A part ofthe above balance can be cellected 

during the present year 
The amonnt to be paid to the Sec-Treasurer by 

the convicting magistrates at the present time of 
the fines of 1894 wil. as appears above he $1532.30 
The total ameunt of the uncollected expenses 

connected, with all cases during the year, including 
bills of magistrates, constables, witnesses, counsel 
and travelling expenses, and the expenses 
necessarily incurred in suoport:ng cases referred t o 
the Supreme Court is $1112.37, which will leave a 
balance in favour of the county of $119 99 
During the year past there were also collected 

of the fines or 1892 $110.40, and of the fines of 1893 
$233.90, in all the sum of $344.30 This latter 
amount will pay all the old indebtedness, which 
was $308.60, and leave a balance of $35.70, so that 
there will be a net surplusin the >ec.Treasurer’s 
bands of $455,63, that is in connection with my 
three years’ work as Iaspector, without taking 
into account my salary as Inspector, 
amounts that have been assessed therefor 
The illegal saie of liquor continues decreasing, 

and dming thepast year a number who were in 
the business have been obliged to abauion it, and 
eeveral of them have been driven out of the County 

JoHN MuNzigs, 
Inspector. 

in my 
Court 

or any 

The report was adopted. 

On motion of Coun Morrison the Scott 

Act returns of Pclice M \gistrate McCulley, 
and Sitting Police Magistrate Fraser, were 
passed. 

Coun Morrison presented the following 
report on Scott Act accounts : 

COUNTY ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE'S REPORT ON INSPECTOR 
MENZIES’ AcCeTs. 

The committee on Co Accounts beg leave to 
submit the following report on John Menzies, 
Scott Act Inspector's accounts for the past year 
Total amount collected for 1894 $1532.30 Against 
this the following are charged -Disbursement 
account of the Inspector $47 95; travelling expenses 
of do $35 32; R Murray $640; L A Curray $42 50; 
justices’ fees not collected $36 95; constables’ fees 
do $106 70; Witnesses' fees do $93 45:3 U McCulley, 
police magistrate, for warcauts, $9 50; amounting to 
$1112 37, leaving a balance for 1894 of $409 93 There 
has also been collected from convictions of 1892 
$110 40, and of 1893 $233 90 Add collection of 1894 
$1532 30, less expenses $1112 37 Total ba'ance for 
the year’s work $704 23 
The committee weat fully into the several items 

in the Inspector’s disbursement and travelling 
accounts, and find all voucned for except 32 horse 
hire and iten.s such as stage fares, railway fares, 
amounts paid for searching in recording office, &e, 
which your committee do not feel it competent to 
be furnished. The justices’, constables and wit- 
ness fees are certified as correct by Justices McCal- 
leyand Fraser, Apart from this we find account 
correct and all vouched for 
We are pleased to report that economy has been 

practiced by the Inspector and a saving effected in 
the several accounis in comparison with former 
years ; and we can only recomumsad that th) sama 
care be taken iu the future in keeping the expenses 
as small as possible cousistent with the carrying out 
of the Act 
In the Inspector's report es will notice he shows 

a balance of $455 63 on hand during the three years 
of his inspectorship This does not. hewever, show 
that this balance is in tbe Sec-Treisurer’s hands 

| after his account is paid As the Ipspector’s ieport 
| deals only with his own work for the three years, 
"and does not clude his $500 salary, or the assess. 
| INient made on the county for 8awe, and the.e veing 

to rau around after the whole Board. He | no assessment made ia 1892, Whe Inspector's salary 
—— 

24, 1895. 

and one’ 

ortside oi the bala ce on hand at that time would 
havs to come out of the fines collected 

‘the Secy-Treasarer’s account with the Seott Act 
Fund shows a balaace on hand of 3.254 46, less 
Inspector's account now due $950 67, which leaves 
a balance in Secy-Treasurer’s hinis of $92 7) 

Respectfully submitted, 
D Morrison, JARED TozER, 
Jons B.1vs, Taos W FLsTT, 

J F Consors 

The report was adopted. 
Oa motion of Coun Morrison, Iaspector 

Meozies’ account was passed. 
Coun Jones—I move a vote of thanks to 

Inspector Menzies for the zeal and energy 
with which he has carried out the Canada 
Temperance Act. 

Coun Tozer—I second it. 
Carried. 
Oa motion of Coun Jones Mr Menzies 

was appointed Inspector for the present 
year. 
The Warden gracefully extended the 

thanks of the Council to Inspector Menzies. 
Mr. Menzies said he was pleased at receiv- 

ing a vote of thanks from this honorable 
body. No one could appreciate it more 
than he, especially as reports of boodling 
nad been circulated about him. If he want- 
ed boodle he would not go and need not go 
to the taxpayers for it, but take with the 
right band and the left from those who were 
ready to give it. He had been told $4000 
would be raised for him if he would overlook 
certain parties for one year. If he eould 
bring in a better report, showing still 
further reductions of expenses, he would do 
it. 

On motion of Coun Jones Mr Menzies was 
appointed Inspector for the present year. 
Oa motion of Coun Sullivan (Hardwick) 

the Inspector ‘s salary was fixed at $500. 
On motion of Coun Morrison it was order- 

ed that $250 be assessed towards paying the 
salary of the Inspector. 
Ou motion of Coun Betts the 
Wm Irvine, $4 50, was passed. 

On motion of Coun Ullock parish office rs 
were appointed for Glenelg. 

BARNABY BOOM, ETC. 
On motion of Coun Flet: clause No. I of 

the Barnaby River boom bye'law was 

amended, making boomage on logs 8 cents 

per thousand sup. feet. and on timber 3 

cents per ton, two cents to go to the boom- 

master and the rest to be applied to buildiuyg 

blocks and repairing besoms ; the boommaster 
to give a bond of $400. Coun Fett said a 

certain amount of work is supposed to be 

done with the money collected, but he 

didn’t kuow where the money went to. 

Oa motion of Coun Savoy parish officers 
were appointed for Alnwick, 
On motion of Coun Anderson, Alnwick 

road account with Secy-Treas. passed, and 
the balance of $5.08 was ordered to be 

handed to the commissioner for No, 2 

district. 

THE FISH-SHERRIFF PETITION. 

Coun Smith reported on the pettion of C. 
E, Eish and John Shirreff : “The committee 
find the facts as stated therein correct in 

substance, and recommend that with the 

consent of Mr. Robinson (the other member 
of the building committee) petitioners be 
paid §50 each.'* He moved its adoption. 
Coun Mersereau asked if Mr. Robinson 

had not given this $100 back to the County? 
The Secy-Treas. said Mr. Robinson neve: 

had the money, and he didn‘t know what 

that gentleman's views were, 

account of 

Coun Smith said the money was now 
subject to the call of Mr. Robinson. 
Coun Ryan thought the money had been 

put to the credit of the county in the 
contingent fund. 

Coun Sullivan (Hardwick) said Mr, 

Robinson had claimed the money as his, but 
had said he would leave it where it was 
unlass more was paid to Messrs Fish and 
Shirreff, in whick case he would claim hi- 

money. Itisa Mr. Robinson's whenever he 

likes to take it. The committe: were 

allowed $300 and Messrs Fish and Shirreff 

had taken $100 each and Mr. Robinson had 

drawn nothing. Then Mr, Shirreff and Mr. 
Fish thought they Lua a 1ight to that $100 
andasked for it. 

Coun Morrison said Coun Sullivan was 

entirely astray. At the time the $300 was 

recommended, Mr, Robinson had said he 

didn’t want anything, as he bad done no 
work, to give it to the others. When Messrs 

Fish and Shirreff went for the money the 

Secy Treas, could not give it to them 
without Mr. Robinson’s signature, as it was 
payable to the committee. They went to 
Mr. Robinson, but he delayed signing the 
order and bad not done so. 

Coun Smith knew this statement to be 

eorrect. He recoliected Mr. Robinson’s 

saying he had done very little of the work 

and the money could go to the others. 

Coun Ryan had been a member of the 

conmittee. It was considered that $400 
was enough to pay, and, as $100 had been 
pail to Mr. Brown for inspection, $300 was 

voted to the committee. The committee 

made np their minds to give the members of 

the building committee $100 each. Some- 

body had said Mr. Robinson would gise his 

share to the others, and the committee 

considered that he could do as he liked with 

it. He dida't think the money sould be 

given without Mr. Robinson’s consent. He 

was under the impression that it hsd been 
given back to the county. 

Coun Sullivan (Hardwizk) said Mr. 

Robinson maintained, when the subject was 
up once before, that the money was voted 
to him and was his, 

Coun Scofield moved that the report lie 
over till to-morrow. Carried. 

ALMSHOUSE VISITING COMMITTEES REPORT. 

Coun Smith read the Almshouse Visiting 
Committee's report, as follows : 

The committee appointed for the purpose by 
Council beg leave to report that they have visited 
the almshonse. 
They found the premises exhibiting all evidences 

of proper care, outside and in.Scrupulous cleanliness 
was manifest everywhere; the inmates were question - 
ed and expressed themselves well contented and 
satisfied with the treatment received from Mr and 
Mrs Templeton, the keeper and matron, whose 
efficiency and fitness for the positions they veenpy 
are abundantly manifest. Your committee believe 
that the comfort of the occupants of the institution. 
convenience of the working staff, and economy iu 
the consumption of fuel, would be increased by 
placing a furnace for heating purposes therein, and 
recommend that a furnace be procured 

L Doyrg, Chairman ; 
D G StH, 
Taos JOHNSTON 

The report was adopted. 
Adjourned till 10 30 a. m. Friday. 

FRIDAY, JAN. 18. 

Warden took the chair at 10.30 
Minutes read and approved. 
Coun Sullivan (Hardwick) asked if the 

town clerks were entitled to their fees in the 

years in which no elections were held. He 

was under the impression that they were. 

The town clerks had some work to do, such 
as calling public meetings. The town clerk 
of Chatham had been allowed $12, and he 
thought all town clerks should be treated 
in the same way, 

The Secy-Treas. read the by-law, giving 
$12 to the clerks of Chatham and Newcastle, 
and six to these of other parishes, for hold- 
ing meetings for the election of councillors, 
C.un Ryan said the clerks had to post up 

the lists of officers every year,and were they 
they to do that for nothing? That wouldn‘t 
be right. 

Coun Tozer moved that town and parish 

clerks be paid yearly. Carried. 

THE FISH-SHIRREFF PETITION, 
Coun Ryan called attention to the fact 

that as Coun Robinson was present, it was a 

good time to take the Fish-Shirreff petition 
off the table and consider it. 

The petition of Chas E Fish and John 
Shirreff was read by the Warden, and the 

report of the committee thereon. 

Coun Robinson said he had stated the 
facts before. Though it was asserted inthe 
petition that ‘one James Robinson’ had been 
merely a nominal member of the building 
committee, he had saved the county a good 
m ny dollars by his preseace on it, When 
the question of paying the committee was 

OE ——  — c———— EE —————————————————— 

raised, he had said that they would serve 
without pay, that he dido‘t want any, and 
didu‘s think the others had doae so very 
much more than he. The sheriff was inter 
ested in having a new jai!, Mr. Fish as a 
citiz-n of Newcastle was naturaly interested 
also in the erection of a good bailding, and 
ns (Coua Robinson) had been a strong advo- 
cate of its erection. He supposed that they 
were appointed becauss it was taken for 
granted that they had pablic spirit eaough 
to serve without pay. He had stated that 
he didn‘t waat any pay, and it was settled 
that the moaey should be voted to each of 
them, which was done. He didn‘t take his 
«nd hadn‘t taken it yet. He had attended 
me=tings of the committee, and had spent 
two days in passing the accounts. In meny 
of the accounts there were overcharges, and 
he had fought them hard and had had them 
cut down. All the biame of this had been 
placed on his shoulders, and he felt it in the 
election. One influential man said te him 
—'I like you and would vote for you, but 
you have cut down my biils, I have it in for 
you and am going to pay you off now. * 

Several Councillsrs—Name ? Name? 
Coua Robinson said it was Mr John Me- 

Donald of Chatham. Material which Mr 
McDonald had farnished was overcharged 
tor to his mind. He had a good deal of 
rrouble to get other members of the commis. 
tee to agree to cut down some of the bille. 
He thought the petitioners had no right to 
the money they asked for, as they had 
already been well paid. What had those 
men done more than he? Mr. Fish had 
been there ofcen, but he supplied the stone 
ander contract and had to be there. Mr 
Shirreff had been there often, but his basi- 
ness often called him there; he was back 
and forth on his own business. The money 
belonged to the county, and he. was net 
ging to take it or do auything to enable. 
the petitioners to get it. 

Coun Morrison didn’t know if the com 
mittee had done $300 worth of work or not, 
but he knew that $300 had been voted to 
them, and Coun Robinson had st«ted to 
him that he would not take any of it—that 
the other two could have it. The committee 
did not ask to be paid. 1t was voluntary 
on the part of council to offer it. He had 
no interest in it. 

whether faith was to be broken or not, 

Coun Ryan said he was a member of the 
committee to fix the remuneration for the 
services of the jail building committee. Mr. 
Smith figured on it and said that 2} per 
cent, or $100 apiece, was enough to pay. 
Che subject was talked over, and it was 
said thai Mr. Robinson would not take any- 
thing. But the committee felt that it 
wouldn’t look well to vote money to the 
others and ignore Mr. Robinson, so they 
voted the same amount to each, leaving Mr 
R. free to give it back to the County if he 
liked. One had aad, ‘Give Robinson's 
share to the other two’ but he had replied 
No; let him do with it as he likes.’ 

Coun Jones said he was on the commit. 
tee. In making out the report Coun Smith 
oad said, “We'll make it out to the com-. 
mittee and trust to Robinson's generosity." 
We expected the $300 to go to the ether. 
two. We thought $300 enough and: ex. 
pected Mr Robinson to make the others a, 
present of his share. 

Coun Smith said his anderstantiag of: 
the maiter was, after a conversation with, 
Mr. Robinson, that Mr R had left the. 
work chiefly to the others aud that what-. 
ever was voted would go to them. Wa. 
recommended $300 be paid to the commit-- 
tee ; no mention was made of $100 each. 
lhe understanding among them was that. 
Messrs Shirreff and Fish would get $150: 
each. That was the tacit arrangement, 
Coun Tozer—If so, why not have put it 

into the report ? 

Coun Smith—Becanse it would look to 
the public as if we had ignured Mr Robinson 
We thought he would say, ‘You two take 
it, I don’t want it.* 

Coun Ryan called for the report. 

The Sec Treasurer read it, showing that 
$300 was granted to ‘the said committee,’ 
Coun Sullivan (Hardwick) said that he 

applied to the three men. If Mr Robinson 
nad said, ‘Put dowa $200 for Fish and 
Shirreff,” they would have been satisfied, 
No distinction had been made between 
them in the report, 
Coun Morrison said he understood Coun 

Robinson's statement to be that he had 
done as much work as the other two, and 
had saved money by his watchfuloess, 
was as much entitled to payment as the 
others, and had simply made his share of 
the vote over to the county. The petition- 
ers repudiated the charge that they had. 
made any claim for their services, and he, 
wanted to keow if Mr. Robinson meant to. 
say that they had discussed the subject of: 
asking for remuneration with him, 

Me. Robinson said they had discussed the 
subject with members of the committee, 
but had not spoken to him about what they 
should get. 

Permission was given to Mr C E Fish to 
address the Council, and Mr. Fish said he 
must apologize for appearing before them 
again on this matter. He was not there 
to ask them to vote any money, or to give 
any mouey, but simply to discuss a mat- 
ter of right. A certain agreement had been 
made with a Committee of the Council, 
that he and Mr. Shirreff were to get $150 
eich,and he wanted that agreement carried 
outin good faith. They had not asked for 
remuneration, That was far from his 
mind and from Mr. Shirreff’s: He had 
not done one-sixteenth as much work as 
Mr. Shirreff who had always been ready to 
leave his work and come to Newcastle to 
attend to anything that was needed about 
the building. One member of the Council 
came to him (Mr. Fish) and suggested that 
they should be paid, and his reply was that 
they didn’t ask or expect anything. Then 
three members of a committee came and 
arranged with him that the building commit. 
tee were to get $150 each. He told them he 
was satisfied with whatever the others. 
agreed to. The same arrangement was. 
made with Mr. Shirreff. It was not as a 
matter of money that he was before the 
Council, but as a matter of righ, 

Coun Ryan—I for one will say that there 
was no understanding between me and you 
oc Mr. Shirreff to that effect. 

Coun Jones—As a member of that CcOm- 
mittee I spoke to Mr. Fish and asked him 
what would be fair—if they would take $150 
apiece. He said yes. 

Coun Ryan—I never heard you make that 
statement before. 

Coun Jones— Yes, 
Coun Ryan—No ; but you said Mr Rob. 

inson would give his share to the others. 
Coun Scofield asked why all this fuss if 

the building committee didn’t waat money? 
Mr Fish had said he didn’t come for money, 
but it locked as if he would get as far into 
county chest as he could. 

Coun Merserean—The Council has nothing 

It was a matter as to - 

to do with it. The $100 is Me Robinson's 
and he can do as he likes with it. 
Coun Sullivan (Hardwick)— If they didu’t 

ask anything, or expect anything, and got 
$100 each, they should he satisfied, and not 
come here to make a bear garden of this 
Ceuncil. 
Coun Ryan—The only question for us to 

consider is, did these men get enough for 
their services. 
The question on the adoption of the 

report was put and carried without division. 

CHATHAM ACCOUNTS, 

On motion of Count Smith the following 
Chatham accounts were passed : Chatham 
Road ace’t, on band 45; ; Chatham Pablig 


